No. 17-333

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

O. JOHN BENISEK, ET AL., Appellants, v. LINDA H. LAMONE AND DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR., Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland

BRIEF OF THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND THE SOUTHERN COALITION FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

Nicholas O. StephanopoulosPaul M. SmithUNIVERSITY OF CHICAGOCounsel of RedLAW SCHOOLCAMPAIGN LEG.1111 E. 60th St., Ste. 5101411 K Street IChicago, IL 60637Washington, D

Allison J. Riggs Jaclyn Maffetore SOUTHERN COALITION FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE 1415 W. Hwy 54, Ste. 101 Durham, NC 27707 Paul M. Smith *Counsel of Record* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER 1411 K Street NW, Ste. 1400 Washington, DC 20005 (202) 736-2200 psmith@campaignlegalcenter.org

Ruth M. Greenwood Annabelle E. Harless CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER 73 W. Monroe Street, Ste. 322 Chicago, IL 60603

January 29, 2018

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE (OF AUTHORITIESiii	
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1		
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2		
ARGUMENT		
I.	Maryland's Congressional Plan Would Be Unconstitutional Under Amici's Proposed Test	
II.	Beyond Maryland, Amici's Proposed Test Is Manageable and Would Enable Needed Judicial Intervention	
	A. Amici's Test Has Been Used Successfully in Litigation over North Carolina's Congressional Plan9	
	B. Amici's Test Is Limited and Balanced in Its Reach13	
	C. Judicial Intervention Is Warranted Because of the Increasing Severity and Persistence of Congressional Gerrymandering15	
III.	Appellants' Proposed Test Would Not Work in Several Other Contexts	
	A. Appellants' Test Would Not Work Where Districts Have Been Flipped but a Plan Is Not Skewed21	

B. Appellants' Test Would Not Work Where Districts Have Not Been Flipped but a Plan Is Skewed23
C. Appellants' Test Would Not Work Where Multiple Districts Have Changed Hands, in Both Parties' Directions
D. Appellants' Test Would Not Work Where District Continuity Cannot Be Determined
CONCLUSION

ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page(s)

Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama, 231 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (N.D. Ala. 2017)26
Comm. for a Fair and Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections, 835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011)28
Cooper v. Harris, 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)9
Davis v. Bandemer, 478 U.S. 109 (1986)17
Gaffney v. Cummings, 412 U.S. 735 (1973)22
LULAC v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006)22, 24, 27, 28
LWVNC v. Rucho (LWVNC II), F. Supp. 3d, 2018 WL 341658 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 9, 2018)passim
<i>LWVNC v. Rucho (LWVNC I)</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 376, 391 (M.D.N.C. 2017)
Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)15
Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass'n v. Wake Cty. Bd. of Elections, 827 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016)7
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)19
United States v. Carolene Prods. Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	15 97 98
	. 10, 21, 20
Whitford v. Gill,	
218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	1, 2, 8

Rules

Page(s)

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

Other Authorities

Page(s)

About the Project, Voteview18
Anthony J. McGann <i>et al.</i> , <i>Gerrymandering in</i> <i>America</i> (2016)16
Bernard Grofman & Gary King, <i>The Future of</i> <i>Partisan Symmetry as a Judicial Test for</i> <i>Partisan Gerrymandering After</i> LULAC v. Perry, 6 Election L.J. 2 (2007)
 Christopher Warshaw Expert Rep., League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth, No. 261 MD 2017 (Pa. Commw. Nov. 7, 2017) 19, 20
Corwin D. Smidt, Polarization and the Decline of the American Floating Voter, 61 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 365 (2017)18
Eric McGhee et al., The Role of Partisan Gerrymandering in U.S. Elections (Aug. 2017)16, 17
Gary C. Jacobson, It's Nothing Personal: The Decline of the Incumbency Advantage in U.S. House Elections, 77 J. Pol. 861 (2015)18

iv

Jowei Chen & David Cottrell, <i>Evaluating Partisan</i> <i>Gains from Congressional Gerrymandering</i> , 44 Electoral Studies 329 (2016)
Jowei Chen Expert Rep., <i>LWVNC v. Rucho</i> , No. 1:16-CV-1164 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 1, 2017)12
Kenneth Mulligan, <i>Partisan Ambivalence, Split-</i> <i>Ticket Voting, and Divided Government,</i> 32 Pol. Psychol. 505 (2011)
Michael D. McDonald & Robin E. Best, Unfair Partisan Gerrymanders in Politics and Law: A Diagnostic Applied to Six Cases, 14 Election L.J. 312 (2015)
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>The Causes and</i> <i>Consequences of Gerrymandering</i> , 59 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018)19
Simon Jackman Dataset, <i>LWVNC v. Rucho</i> , No. 1:16-CV-1164 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 18, 2017)6, 13, 14, 25
Simon Jackman Expert Rep., <i>LWVNC v. Rucho</i> , No. 1:16-CV-1164 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 18, 2017) <i>passim</i>
Simon Jackman Rebuttal Rep., <i>LWVNC v. Rucho</i> , No. 1:16-CV-1164 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 17, 2017)11, 14
